ACT 87 H. B. 775.

A Bill for an Act Amending Section 155-39 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended, Relating to Billiard Tables.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 155-39 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955 is amended to read as follows:

"Section 155-39. Fee. The annual fee for a license to keep a billiard table or a bowling alley, to be used for hire or pay, shall be \$5.00 for each table or alley. A billiard table shall not include miniature pool tables. No license to keep a billiard table shall be issued to any minor or to any person who has been convicted of gambling within three years prior to the date of application for such license."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 18, 1967.)